Within this scope, the Group evaluated shareholder structure, legal form of the company subject to joint arrangement, agreement
terms and forms. As a result of this evaluation all of the Group companies within the scope of joint arrangement have been concluded
as joint ventures and are consolidated through equity method. There have been no changes in the accounting of subsidiaries.

In accordance with the adoption of TFRS 11, total current assets decreased by TL 1.271.462, total non-current assets decreased by
TL 2.380.848, total short term liabilities decreased by TL 1.580.490 and total long term liabilities decreased by TL 2.071.820 as of 31
December 2012.

136

HACI ÖMER SABANCI HOLDİNG A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL are expressed in

thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

The table below summarises the restatements to the consolidated balance sheet, statement of profit or loss and statemnt of
comprehensive income of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2012:

Before Restatement
31 December 2012

Adjustments/
Reclassifications

Restated
31 December 2012

ASSETS
Current assets 85.418.119 (1.253.644) 84.164.475

Cash and Cash Equivalents 6.717.644 (387.360) 6.330.284
Financial Assets 5.798.595 (78.421) 5.720.174
   - Held for Trading 39.750 (8.167) 31.583
   - Available for Sale 3.793.701 (14.355) 3.779.346
   - Held to Maturity 1.846.994 - 1.846.994
   - Time Deposits 118.150 (55.899) 62.251
Trade Receivables 1.539.665 (547.428) 992.237
Receivables from Finance Sector Operations 51.622.064 302.018 51.924.082
Reserve Deposits with the Central Bank of the Republic of Turkey 15.242.002 - 15.242.002
Other Receivables 760.137 (54.708) 705.429
Derivative Financial Instruments 539.181 (6) 539.175
Inventories 1.791.200 (282.013) 1.509.187
Prepaid expenses - 245.209 245.209
Other Current Assets 1.280.816 (412.026) 868.790
 85.291.304 (1.214.735) 84.076.569
Assets Classified As Held for Sale 126.815 (38.909) 87.906

Non-current Assets 89.980.303 (2.318.748) 87.661.555

Financial Assets 39.092.884 (168.111) 38.924.773
   - Available for Sale 37.302.410 (168.111) 37.134.299
   - Held to Maturity 1.790.474 - 1.790.474
Trade Receivables 25.734 (1.607) 24.127
Receivables From Finance Sector Operations 40.588.512 387.569 40.976.081
Other Receivables 309.092 (290.198) 18.894
Investments Accounted Through Equity Method 249.305 3.558.800 3.808.105
Investment Property 160.426 (54.929) 105.497
Property, Plant and Equipment 6.913.745 (3.823.843) 3.089.902
Intangible Assets 1.262.753 (829.260) 433.493
   Goodwill - 181.644 181.644
   Other Non Current Assets - 251.849 251.849
Goodwill 736.628 (736.628) -
Prepaid Expenses - 13.963 13.963
Deferred Tax Assets 327.225 (150.850) 176.375
Other Non Current Assets 313.999 (223.654) 90.345

Total Assets 175.398.422 (3.572.392) 171.826.030

137SABANCI HOLDİNG 2013 ANNUAL REPORT

HACI ÖMER SABANCI HOLDİNG A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL are expressed in

thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

Before Restatement
31 December 2012

Adjustments/
Reclassifications

Restated
31 December 2012

LIABILITIES
Short Term Liabilities 127.412.455 (1.579.589) 125.832.866
Financial Liabilities 13.768.564 (504.017) 13.264.547

Current Portion of Long-Term Financial Liabilities 1.524.089 (90.557) 1.433.532
Trade Payables 1.960.205 (659.119) 1.301.086
Payables from Finance Sector Operations 103.928.365 94.527 104.022.892
Short Term Employee Benefits - 44.373 44.373
Other Payables 3.350.442 (280.041) 3.070.401
Derivative Financial Instruments 601.168 (756) 600.412
Deferred Income - 253.255 253.255
Income Taxes Payable 469.339 (32.887) 436.452
Short Term Provisions - 375.638 375.638

  - Short Term Provisions for Employee Benefits - 182.188 182.188
  - Other Short Term Provisions - 193.450 193.450

Other Short Term Liabilities 1.779.199 (748.921) 1.030.278
Liabilities Relating to Assets Classified As Held for Sale 31.084 (31.084) -
Long Term Liabilities 17.472.923 (1.992.803) 15.480.120
Financial Liabilities 10.512.601 (1.205.345) 9.307.256
Trade Payables 3.397 583 3.980
Payables from Finance Sector Operations 5.531.787 (283.645) 5.248.142
Other Liabilities 129.043 (111.925) 17.118
Derivative Financial Instruments 764.627 (151.818) 612.809
Deferred Income - 61.876 61.876
Long Term Provisions - 146.241 146.241

- Long Term Provisions for Employee Benefits - 142.370 142.370
- Other Long Term Provisions - 3.871 3.871

Provision For Employee Termination Benefits 173.777 (173.777) -
Deferred Tax Liabilities 284.701 (202.496) 82.205
Other Long Term Liabilities 72.990 (72.497) 493
EQUITY 30.513.044 - 30.513.044
Equity Attributable to the Parent 16.251.076 - 16.251.076
Share Capital 2.040.404 - 2.040.404
Adjustment to Share Capital 3.426.761 - 3.426.761
Treasury Shares (-) (52.227) - (52.227)
Share Premium 21.670 - 21.670
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income or Loss
   That Will Not Be Reclassified to Profit or Loss - (2.736) (2.736)
-Actuarial Gains/Losses - (2.736) (2.736)
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income or Loss That Will Be
Reclassified to Profit or Loss 612.055 - 612.055
  - Currency Translation Reserve 145.286 - 145.286
  - Hedge Reserve (223.386) - (223.386)
  - Revaluation Reserve 690.155 - 690.155
Restricted Reserves 654.707 - 654.707
Retained Earnings 7.691.951 - 7.691.951
Net Income for the Year 1.855.755 2.736 1.858.491
Non-controlling Interests 14.261.968 - 14.261.968
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 175.398.422 (3.572.392) 171.826.030

138

HACI ÖMER SABANCI HOLDİNG A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL are expressed in

thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

Before Restatement
1 January- 31

December 2012
Adjustments/

Reclassifications

Restated
 1 January-

 31 December 2012
CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Sales (net) 11.589.049 (4.500.670) 7.088.379
Cost of Sales (-) (9.688.551) 3.704.373 (5.984.178)
Gross Profit From Commercial Operations 1.900.498 (796.297) 1.104.201
Interest, Premium, Commission and Other Income 14.504.547 (525.658) 13.978.889
Interest, Premium, Commission and Other Expense (-) (7.849.135) 417.593 (7.431.542)

Gross Profit From Financial Operations 6.655.412 (108.065) 6.547.347
GROSS PROFIT 8.555.910 (904.362) 7.651.548

General and Administrative Expenses (-) (3.865.834) 574.682 (3.291.152)
Marketing, Selling and Distribution Expenses (-) (632.051) 78.709 (553.342)
Research and Development Expenses (-) (17.226) 4.912 (12.314)
Other Operating Income 791.379 44.140 835.519
Other Operating Expenses (-) (156.575) (129.859) (286.434)
Interest in Income of Investments Accounted Through Equity

Method 192.458 212.339 404.797
OPERATING PROFIT 4.868.061 (119.439) 4.748.622
Income From Investment Activities - 30.766 30.766
Expense From Investment Activities (-) - (1.250) (1.250)
OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE FINANCIAL EXPENSES 4.868.061 (89.923) 4.778.138
Financial Income 310.208 (254.815) 55.393
Financial Expenses (-) (502.747) 315.152 (187.595)

NET INCOME BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 4.675.522 (29.586) 4.645.936
Tax Income / (Expense) from Continuing Operations
Current Income Tax Expense (991.398) 55.174 (936.224)
Deferred Income Tax Benefit 71.365 2.692 74.057
NET INCOME FOR THE PERIODFROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 3.755.489 28.280 3.783.769
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
Net (Loss) After Tax From Discontinued Operations 7.240 (25.544) (18.304)

NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 3.762.729 2.736 3.765.465
ALLOCATION OF NET INCOME

   - Non-controlling Interests 1.906.974 - 1.906.974
   - Equity Holders of the Parent 1.855.755 2.736 1.858.491

139SABANCI HOLDİNG 2013 ANNUAL REPORT

HACI ÖMER SABANCI HOLDİNG A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL are expressed in

thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

Before Restatement
1 January- 31

December 2012
Adjustments/

Reclassifications

Restated
 1 January-

31 December 2012

NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD

Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss) : 3.762.729 2.736 3.765.465

Items That Will Not Be Reclassified
Subsequently To Profit or Loss - (2.736) (2.736)

Actuarial Gains / Losses - (2.736) (2.736)

Items That Will Be Reclassified
Subsequently To Profit or Loss 1.695.907 - 1.695.907

Net unrealized fair value gains/(losses)from available for sale
financial assets,after tax 2.867.144 - 2.867.144

Gains/(losses) on available for sale financial assets transferred to
the income statement, after tax (1.004.556) - (1.004.556)

Net gains/(losses) included in the income statement due to
transfer of available for sale financial assets into held to
maturity assets, after tax (24.585) - (24.585)

Currency translation differences (179.384) - (179.384)

Cash flow hedges, after tax (70.503) - (70.503)
- Income / (loss) from the derivativefinancial assets related to the

hedgingof net investment in a foreignoperation, after tax 107.791 - 107.791

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (AFTER TAX) 1.695.907 (2.736) 1.693.171

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 5.458.636 - 5.458.636

ALLOCATION OF TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 5.458.636 - 5.458.636

2.1.6. US Dollar Translation

USD amounts presented in the consolidated financial statements have been included solely for the convenience of the reader of the
consolidated financial statements. Consolidated balance sheet, consolidated statement of profit or loss and consolidated statements
of cash flows are translated from TL, as a matter of arithmetic computation only, at the official USD bid rate announced by the CBRT
and average USD exchange rate on 31 December 2013 of TL 2,1343 = USD 1 and TL 1,9033 = USD 1, respectively and do not form
part of these consolidated financial statements. The resulting difference from the use of average CBRT rate for the translation of